

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
IOWA, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, OREGON,
RHODE ISLAND, AND VERMONT AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
*Attorney General of the
State of California*

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
Solicitor General

LOUIS VERDUGO
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*

ANTONETTE CORDERO

JOSE ZELIDON-ZEPEDA
Deputy Attorneys General

1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 94244
(916) 323-1996

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

KRISTEN CLARKE
Bureau Chief

CECELIA C. CHANG
Deputy Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Assistant Solicitor General

120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Federal Law Preempts Unilateral State Efforts to Apprehend and Remove Undocumented Immigrants	4
A. Federal law requires federal oversight of state cooperation with federal authorities in connection with the removal of undocumented immigrants.	6
B. Federal law mandates the establishment and implementation of federal enforcement priorities concerning the removal of undocumented immigrants	8
II. Arizona’s S.B. 1070 Is Preempted Because It Conflicts with Congress’s Delegation of Enforcement Oversight and Enforcement Priorities to Federal Officials	13
A. S.B. 1070’s unilateral immigration policy conflicts with the requirement of federal oversight in cooperative federal-state immigration enforcement	14
B. S.B. 1070 enacts a separate state removal scheme that conflicts with Congress’s own priorities and with its delegation of enforcement discretion to federal authorities	17
III. Arizona’s Single-State Removal Policy Has National and International Effects	21
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	21
<i>Balbuena v. IDR Realty LLC</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 338 (2006)	5
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875)	23
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	20
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	3, 5, 6
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	4
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	11
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	16
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	11
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	5, 9, 21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	16
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	7
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	4
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	10
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 952252 (5th Cir. Mar. 21, 2012)	20
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Industry, Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	4
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 4	4

Cited Authorities

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-83, 123 Stat. 2142 (2009)	11
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1103	6, 7, 8
§ 1158	24
§ 1182	24
§ 1229a	6
§ 1229b	11
§ 1231	24
§ 1252c	7
§ 1357	<i>passim</i>

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Stats. 2002, ch. 1071 (S.B. 1818).....	5
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 1264	6
S.B. 1070, 2010 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 113, <i>as</i> <i>amended by</i> 2010 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 211... <i>passim</i>	

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R.	
§ 236.1.....	7, 15
§ 287.5.....	15
§ 287.8.....	15

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

<i>Adios Arizona: Lots of People Are Leaving</i> , The Economist, Nov. 25, 2010, http://www.economist.com/node/17581892 (last visited Mar. 23, 2012) ..	22
---	----

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform, <i>Encouraged Reverse Migration: A Sensible Seven-Step Strategy for Promoting the Outbound Flow of Illegal Immigration</i> (2006), http://www.fairus.org/site/DocServer/research_%20backgrounder_may102006.pdf?docID=981 (last visited Mar. 23, 2012)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682, pt. 1 (1986)	10
Ingrid V. Eagly, <i>Local Immigration Prosecution: A Study of Arizona Before SB 1070</i> , 58 UCLA L. Rev. 1749 (2011)	21
Jeffrey Passel & D'Vera Cohn, Pew Hispanic Ctr., <i>Unauthorized Immigrant Population: National and State Trends, 2010</i> (Feb. 1, 2011), http://www.pewhispanic.org/files/reports/133.pdf	1, 9
Kris W. Kobach, <i>Attrition Through Enforcement: A Rational Approach to Illegal Immigration</i> , 15 Tulsa J. Comp. & Int'l L. 155, 156 (2008)	19
Mark Krikorian, Center for Immigration Studies, <i>Downsizing Illegal Immigration: A Strategy of Attrition Through Enforcement</i> (May 2005), http://www.cis.org/articles/2005/back605.pdf	18
Memorandum from John Morton, Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Civil Immigration Enforcement: Priorities for the Apprehension, Detention, and Removal of Aliens</i> (Mar. 2, 2011), http://www.ice.gov/doclib/news/releases/2011/110302washingtondc.pdf	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Memorandum from John Morton, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion Consistent with the Civil Immigration Enforcement Priorities of the Agency for the Apprehension, Detention, and Removal of Aliens</i> (June 17, 2011), http://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/prosecutorial-discretion-memo.pdf	12
Memorandum from John Morton, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion: Certain Victims, Witnesses, and Plaintiffs</i> (June 17, 2011), http://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/domestic-violence.pdf	12
Michael John Garcia, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Criminalizing Unlawful Presence: Selected Issues</i> (May 3, 2006), http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/library/P585.pdf	10
NumbersUSA, <i>Attrition Through Enforcement Is the True Middle-ground Solution</i> , http://www.numbersusa.com/content/learn/issues/american-workers/attrition-through-enforcement-true-middl.html (last visited Mar. 23, 2012).	18
Statement of Richard M. Stana, U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Immigration Enforcement: Controls over Program Authorizing State and Local Enforcement of Federal Immigration Laws Should Be Strengthened 2-3</i> (2009). http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d09381t.pdf	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Fact Sheet: Delegation of Immigration Authority Section 287(g) Immigration and Nationality Act</i> , http://www.ice.gov/news/ library/factsheets/287g.htm	16
